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PROCUREMENT PLAN (Textual Part)
Project information: feountry}-HProjectnameHP-number}- Afghanistan ICT Sector

Development project

Project ID: P156894

Project Implementation agency: finsertlegal-namelMinistry of communication and
information technology

Date of the Procurement Plan: 28 August 2017fnrsert-date}

Period covered by this Procurement Plan: [irsertfrom—to-periedl——28 August 2017 till
28 August 2018

Preamble

In accordance with paragraph 5.9 of the “World Bank Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers”
(July 2016) (“Procurement Regulations”) the Bank’s Systematic Tracking and Exchanges in
Procurement (STEP) system will be used to prepare, clear and update Procurement Plans and
conduct all procurement transactions for the Project.

This textual part along with the Procurement Plan tables in STEP constitute the Procurement Plan
for the Project. The following conditions apply to all procurement activities in the Procurement
Plan. The other elements of the Procurement Plan as required under paragraph 4.4 of the
Procurement Regulations are set forth in STEP.

The Bank’s Standard Procurement Documents: shall be used for all contracts subject to
international competitive procurement and those contracts as specified in the Procurement Plan
tables in STEP.

National Procurement Arrangements: In accordance with paragraph 5.3 of the Procurement
Regulations, when approaching the national market (as specified in the Procurement Plan tables
in STEP), the country’s own procurement procedures may be used. Not Applicable

When the Borrower uses its own national open competitive procurement arrangements as set
forth in [insert appropriate references to the national procurement legislation], such
arrangements shall be subject to paragraph 5.4 of the Procurement Regulations and the
following conditions.

List only the applicable conditions required to ensure consistency with paragraph 5.4 of the
Procurement Regulations. If no conditions apply, delete the phrase “and the following
conditions”. NA

When other national procurement arrangements other than national open competitive
procurement arrangements are applied by the Borrower, such arrangements shall be subject
to paragraph 5.5 of the Procurement Regulations.



Leased Assets as specified under paragraph 5.10 of the Procurement Regulations: Leasing may
be used for those contracts identified in the Procurement Plan tables. Otherwise—state—“Not
Applicable”

Procurement of Second Hand Goods as specified under paragraph 5.11 of the Procurement
Regulations — is allowed for those contracts identified in the Procurement Plan tables Otherwise
state-“Not Applicable”

Domestic preference as specified under paragraph 5.51 of the Procurement Regulations (Goods
and Works). Specify for each__N/A

Goods: [is not applicable/is applicable for those contracts identified in the Procurement Plan
tables];

Works: [is not applicable/is applicable for those contracts identified in the Procurement Plan
tables]

plicable as—specified—under
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(Procurement requlation for IPF borrowers will followed.

There are only three consultancy services and the client is having enough capacity to carry the
process of those consultancies.
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General Information

Country: Afghanistan

P156894
Afghanistan Digital CASA Project
TF / A2907

Loan/ Credit No:
il and Ir

Afghanistan : Afghanistan Digital CASA Project

Banks Approval Date of the Origiinal Procurement Plan:
Revised Plan Date(s): (comma delineated, leave blank if none)

GPN Date:

Ministry of C

Technology

2017-09-12
2018-08-02

‘Activity Reference No. /

Description Loan/ Credit No. Component

Review Type Method | Market Approach

Procurement

Process

Prequalification
(YIN) Status

Estimated Actual Amount
Amount (USS) (US$)

Draft Pre-qualification
Documents

Prequalification
Evaluation Report

Draft Bidding Document|
/Justification

E

pecific
Notice / Invitation

Bidding Do it P
Issued

roposal
Opening / Minutes

Bid Evaluation Report
and Recommendation
Aw:

Signed Contract Contract Completion

Planned [

Actual

Planned | Actual

Planned | Actual

Planned | Actual

Planned

[ Actual | Planned |

Actual Planned

ar
| Actual

Planned | Actual | Planned | Actual

GOODS

“Activity Reference No. /

Description Loan/ Credit No. Component

Review Type Method | Market Approach

Procurement
Process

Process
St

Prequalification
(YIN) tatus

Estimated | Actual Amount
Amount (USS) (US$)

Draft Pre-qualification
Documents

Prequalification
Evaluation Report

Draft Bidding Document
/ Justification

E

pecific
Notice/ Invitation

Bidding Do 1
Issued

Proposal
Opening / Minutes

Bid Evaluation Report
and Recommendation
for Award

Signed Contract Contract Completion

Planned

Actual

Planned Actual

Planned Actual

Planned Actual

Planned

Actual Planned

Actual Planned

Actual

Planned Actual Planned Actual

D-CASAIMCITIG11 / IT
Equipment for project stalf
(Laptops, Deskiops, Printers,
scanners, Hard drive, etc.)

Project Management and

TRI A2907 Institutional Strengthening

Request for

Sostone Open - National

Single Stage - One
Envelope

3000000 Implementation|

20180115

20180312 20180411

D-CASAIMCITIG12 / Furniture
for project staff

Project Management and

TRI A2907 Institutional Strengthening

Request for
Quotaions Open-Natonal

Single Stage - One
Envelope

Pen

ding
10,000.00 000 | plementation|

20180125

20180322 20180918

NON CONSULTING SERVICES

‘Activity Reference No. /
De:

scription Loan/ Credit No. Component

Review Type Method | Market Approach

Procurement
Process

Estimated
Amount (USS)

Process

Prequalification
(YN Status.

Actual Amount
(Us$)

Draft Pre-qualification

nts

Prequalification
Evaluation Report

Draft Bidding Document|
/Justification

Specific
Notice/ Invitation

Bidding Do t
Issued

Proposal

Opening / Minutes

i !

Bid Evaluation Report
and Recommendation

Signed Contract Contract Completion

Planned

T

Actual

Planned | Actual

Planned | Actual

Planned | Actual

Planned

| Actual | Planned |

for
Actual | Planned

Award
| Actual

Planned | Actual | Planned | Actual

'CONSULTING FIRMS

‘Activity Reference No. /

Description Loan / Credit No. Component

Review Type Method Market Approach

Contract Type

Estimated

Actual Amount
Amount (US$) (US$) Process Status

Terms of Reference

Expression of Interest
Notice

Short List

Request for Proposals

and Draft

Request for Proposals
as Issued

Opening of

f Technical

Proposals / Minutes

Evaluation of Technical
Proposal

Combined Evaluation
Report and Draft
Negotiated Contract

Signed Contract

Contract Completion

Planned

Actual

Planned

Actual _|_Planned

Actual | Planned

Actual | Planned

Actual

Planned | _Actual

Planned | Actual

Planned

Actual | Planned | _Actual

PPGIDCIMCITIC6 / Technical

TR/ A2907 e Government

including disaster recovery
selected shared services

Quality And Cost

Prior Based Selection

Open - International

Under
800,000.00 000 | ermentaion 20180101

20180131

20180725 | 20180226

20180328

20180413

20180513

20180618

20181218

PPGIDCIMCITIC-7 | Technical
feasibility study and prepartion
of bidding documents for the
upgrade of the national portal
functionality, including

TR/ A2907 eGovernment

Catalogue for government
procurement

Quality And Cost-

Prior Based Selection

Open - International

Pending

800,000.00 Implementation

20180101

20180203

20180301

20180415

20180501

20180531

20180706

20190202

PPGIDCIMCITIC-2 | Technical
feasibility study and preparation
of bidding documents for the
subsidy of providing fiber optic
‘connectivity for domestic
‘connectivity and altemative:
routing in financially unviable
areas

Regional and Domestic

TF 2907 Connectivity

Quality And Cost-

Post Based Selection

Open - International

nding

300,000.00 Implementation

20170131

20170305

2017-0831

2017:0515

2017:0531

2017:06-30

2017:0805.

20180304

PPGIDCIMCITICS / Feasibilty
study and preparation of bid
documents for interet exchange|
including cyber security

T A2907 Regional (myli Domestic

Connectivi

Quality And Cost-

et aecost: | open - nternational

Pending

200,000.00 000 | implementation

20180500

20180524

20180607

20180622

20180629

20180724

20180729

20190128

PPGIEGOVIC3 / Interational
Consultancy Firm to provide
Advisory Services o
MCIT/Government, to carry out
assessment of current status
Afghanistan Cyber Emergency
Response Team (CERT)

TR/ A2907 eGovernment

Quality And Cost

e ecost: | open - nternational

70,000.00 20180805

Pending
Implementation

20180826

20181000

20181106

20181206

20100110

201002:14

20100815

PPGIDCIMCITIC-L/ 1
Technical feasibilty study and
preparation of bidding documents|
for Prepurchase of international Regional and Domestic:
bandwidth T A2907 Connectivity

2. Feasibility Study and

preparation of bid documents for
Government Networks

Quality And Cost-

Post Based Selection

Open - International

400,000.00 20180508

Pending
Implementation

20180522

20180805

201809-04

20180924

201810-24

20181113

20190515

PPG/C-1 / Technical feasibility
study and preparation of bidding
‘documents for fiber optic:
‘connectivity options, regional and
domestic PPP implementation
options and Connectivity Back uf
through Satellite

TF 1 A2007 e Government

Quality And Cost-

Prior Based Selection

Open - International

1,600,000.00 o

Canceled 20170725

20170815

2017-09-28

20171026

20171125

2017-12:30

20180208

20100208
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PPFIC-12 / Regulatory capacity.
building and advisory services lo
ATRAIMCIT on issues including
but not fimited to tarif
calculations and Qualty of
Service(QOS) for implementing
the Open Access Policy

TR/ A2907

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Prior

Quality And Cost
Based Selection

Open - International

500,000.00

Canceled

20170131

20170305

20170331

2017-0515

20170531

20170630

20170805

20180304

INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANTS

‘Activity Reference No. /
Description

Loan / Credit No.

Component

Review Type

Method

Market Approach

Contract Type

Estimated
Amount (US$)

Actual Amount
(uss)

Process Status

Terms of Reference

Invitation to
Identified/Selected
Consultant

Draft Negotiated
Contract

Signed Contract

Contract Completion

Planned

Actual

Planned | _Actual

Planned

Actual

Planned | _Actual

Planned | _Actual

PPGIDCIATRANC2 /
Consultancy services for right of
way (ROW)

TR/ A2907

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Prior

Individual Consultant
Jection

Open

100,000.00

Under
Implementation

20180101

20180219

20180312

20180416

20181013

D-CASAIATRAIC 3/
Preparation of National
Broadband policy in MCIT

TR/ A2007

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Prior

Individual Consultant
Selectio

Open

100,000.00

Pending
Implementation

20180115

20180305

20180326

20180430

20181027

D-CASAIATRANC4
Consultancy on cyber security
regulations (ATRA)

TR/ A2907

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Prior

Individual Consultant
Selectio

Open

100000.00

Pending
Implementation

20180115

20180305

20180326

20180430

20181027

PPF/C-3/ Preparation of
environmental and social
management framework (ESMF)
and relevant capacity building

TF/ A2907

Project Management and
Institutional Strengthening

Post

Individual Consultant|
Selection

Open

60,000.00

Pending
Implementation

201707:25

2017-09-12

2017-10-03

20171107

20180506

PPGIDCIATRAIIC-22 / Services.
of a resident regulatory advisor to
ATRA

TR/ A2907

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Post

Individual Consultant
Selection

Open

100000.00

nding
Implementation

20180801

20180910

201810-10

20181124

20100513

PPGIDCIATRAIC-3 / Individual
Consultant (Intermational) to
provide Regulatory Capacity
Building and Advisory Services tq
ATRA on Optical Fiber
Communication (OFC) Licensing

TF 1 A2007

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Post

Individual Consultant|
Selection

Open

100,000.00

Pending
Implementation

20180101

20180219

20180312

20180416

20181013

PPGIDCIATRAICS / Individual
Consultant to develop Quality of
Service regulations and

services in Afghanistan

TR/ A2907

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Post

Individual Consultant
Selection

Open

100000.00

Pending
Implementation

20180101

20180219

20180312

20180416

20181013

PPGIEEMMCITICL / Individual
Consultant (ntemational) for
Policy and Planning

TR/ A2907

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Post

Individual Consultant
Selectio

Open

100,000.00

Pending
Implementation

20180731

20180002

20180923

20181017

20100415

D-CASAIPIUINT-IC2 / Indvidual
Consultant (ntemational) as
Procurement Advisor

TR/ A2007

Project Management and
Institutional Strengthening

Post

Individual Consultant
Selection

Open

100000.00

Pending
Implementation

20180731

20180902

20180923

20181017

20100426

D-CASAIPIUINT-ICL./ Individu
Consultant (nt) as Project
Implementation Advisor

al
TR/ A2907

Project Management and
Institutional Strengthening

Post

Individual Consultant
Selection

Open

180,000.00

nding
Implementation

20180731

20180902

20180923

20181028

20101028

D-CASAIATRANC1
Consultancy services for
supervision and technical suppor|
for establishment of a
government cloud computing
infrastructure, including disaster
recovery, and selected shared
services.

TF 1 A2007

eGovernment

Prior

Individual Consultant|
Selection

Open

100,000.00

Canceled

20180115

20180305

20180326

20180430

20181027

D-CASA/ATRAIC2/
Consultancy services for
Supervision and technical suppor|
for upgrade of the National Portal
functionality, including
tevelopment of the selected
wransactional e-Services and e-
Catalogue in support of
‘government procurement.

TR/ A2907

e Government

Prior

Individual Consultant
Selection

Open

100,000.00

Canceled

20180115

20180305

20180326

20180430

201810-27

PPGIDCIMCITIIC-S / Individual
Consultant (ntermational) to
provide Regulatory Capacity
Building and Advisory Services t|
ATRA on issues including
Spectrum Management

TF 1 A2907

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Post

Individual Consultant|
Selection

Open

100,000.00

nding
Implementation

20171226

20180206

20180227

20180403

20180930

D-CASA-PMO-IC1/ International
Project implementation
Consultant

TR/ A2907

Project Management and
Institutional Strengthening

Individual Consultant
Selection

Direct

180,000.00

Canceled

20180506

20180512

20180515

20180520

20190520

PPGIDCIATRANIC-66 / Individual
Consultant (ntemational) to
develop interconnection
regulations and tariff calculation
procedures for Optical Fiber
Networks in Afghanistan

TR/ A2007

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Post

Individual Consultant
Selection

Open

100000.00

nding
Implementation

20180101

20180219

20180312

20180416

20181013

D-CASA/ATRAIC:S
Consultancy on cyber security
regulations (ATRA)

TF 1 A2007

Enabling Environment (Policy
and Regulatory Frameworks)

Prior

Individual Consultant|
Selection

Open

100,000.00

Canceled

20180115

20180305

20180326

20180430

20181027
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